

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2012-0797

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
NINTH APPELATE DISTRICT
SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO
CASE NO. CA 25602

LARRY J. MORETZ, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KAMEL F. MUAKKASSA, M.D., et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS
URGING REVERSAL ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS ON
PROPOSITION OF LAW IV**

Jamey T. Pregon (0075262)
Jamey@dinklerpregon.com
Lynnette Dinkler (0065455)
Lynnette@dinklerpregon.com
DINKLER PREGON, LLC
2625 Commons Boulevard, Suite A
Dayton, OH 45431
(937) 426-4200
(866) 831-0904 (fax)
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

THOMAS A. TREADON (0018847)
BOETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA
222 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
(330) 376-2700 / (330) 376-4577 (fax)
OCT 30 2012

RECEIVED

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

FILED

OCT 30 2012

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MARK D. AMADDIO
55 Public Square, Suite 850
Cleveland, OH 44114
Counsel for Appellee/Plaintiff

DAVID M. TODARO
126 N. Walnut Street
Wooster, OH 44691
Counsel for Appellee/Plaintiff

MARK S. FUSCO
Walter & Haverfield, LLP
1301 E. 9th Street, Suite 3500
Cleveland, OH 44114
Counsel for Appellee/Plaintiff

DOUGLAS G. LEAK (004554)
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA
1375 East Ninth Street, Suite 900
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 623-0150 / (216) 623-0134 (fax)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant, Kamel F. Muakkassa, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iv

Statement of the Facts1

Argument3

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. IV: The Ninth District’s Decision Requiring That Evidence of “Write-Offs” of Medical Bills Be Supported By Expert Testimony is in Direct Conflict With This Court’s Decision in *Jaques v. Manton*, 125 Ohio St. 3d 342, and has, Consequently, Redefined the Collateral Source Rule as Set Forth By This Court.3

I. The plain and intended meaning of *Robinson* and *Jaques* is that juries may consider the amount accepted for payment and the amount billed both as factors in determining the reasonable value of a plaintiff’s medical bills.4

II. O.R.C. §2317.421 permits defendants to introduce the medical bills as prima facie evidence of reasonableness of the write-off amounts.6

III. Evidence Rule 106’s “Rule of Completeness” permits defendants to introduce the complete bill at trial, including the amounts accepted for payment.7

Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153, 109 S.Ct. 439, 102 L.Ed.2d 445 (1988).....	7
<i>Brown v. Black</i> , Williams C.P. No. 11 CI 070 (June 27, 2012).....	3
<i>Gamble v. Ruby</i> , Franklin C.P. No. 08CVC-08-12380 (Jan. 29, 2010)	3
<i>Haygood v. De Escabedo</i> , 356 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. 2011)	4
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions</i> , 257 P.3d 1130 (Cal. 2011).....	4
<i>Jaques v. Manton</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 342, 2010-Ohio-1838, 928 N.E.2d 434	passim
<i>Jenkins v. Disabato</i> , Stark C.P. No. 2011 CV 727 (Dec. 21, 2011)	3
<i>Martinez v. Milburn Enterprises</i> , 233 P.3d 205 (Kan. 2010).....	4
<i>Moretz v. Muakkassa</i> , 9 th Dist. No. 25602, 2012-Ohio-1177.....	3, 5, 9
<i>N. Buckeye Educ. Council Group Health Benefits Plan v. Lawson</i> , 103 Ohio St. 3d 188, 2004-Ohio-4886, 814 N.E.2d 1210.....	8
<i>Ohlson v. M. Bjorn Peterson Transportation</i> , Summit C.P. No. CV 2006-05-3285 (April 12, 2007)	3
<i>Robinson v. Bates</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 17, 2006-Ohio-6362, 857 N.E.2d 1310	passim
<i>Stanley v. Walker</i> , 906 N.E.2d 852 (Ind. 2009).....	4, 6
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 2 nd Dist. Case No. 24233, 2011-Ohio-5066	7
<i>Yeoman v. Clark</i> , Cuyahoga C.P. No. CV 11-751485 (Feb. 29, 2012)	3

Statutes

O.R.C. §1751.60	1, 8
O.R.C. §2315.18(A)(2)(b)	7
O.R.C. §2315.18(D)(2)	7
O.R.C. §2315.20	4
O.R.C. §2317.421	2, 6
